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ARGENTINA

Carlos Eduardo Ereño
Comision Nacional de Cambio Global / 
Secretaria de Ciencia  y Tecnologia
Pabellon II - 2º Piso, Ciudad Universitaria
Buenos Aires
1248
Argentina
Tel.: 54-11-4576-3356/64 x 20 
Fax: 54-11-4576-3356/64 x 12 
E-mail: ereno@fibertel.com.ar, 
iainews@at.fcen.uba.ar

BRASIL

Maria Assunção Faus da Silva Dias 
Instituto Nacional de Pesquisas Espaciais 
-INPE
Centro de Previsão de Tempo e Estudo 
Climático - CPTEC
Rodovia Presidente Dutra, Km 40, SP-RJ
Cachoeira Paulista, SP 12630-000
Tel.: (55 12) 3186-8400 
Fax: (55 12) 3101-2835
E-mail: assuncao@cptec.inpe.br

CANADA

Michel Béland
Environment Canada / 
Atmospheric Science and Technology 
Directorate 
4905 Dufferin Street
Toronto, Ontario
M3H5T4
Canada
Tel: 1-514-421-4771
Fax: 1-514-421-2106
E-mail: michel.beland@ec.gc.ca

Louis Grittani 
Environment Canada 
Atmospheric Science and Technology 
Directorate 
4905 Dufferin Street 
Toronto , Ontario 
Canada
Tel: +1.416.739.4997
Fax: +1.416.739.4265
E-mail: Louis.Grittani@ec.gc.ca

COSTA RICA

Paulo Manso Salgado (2º día)
Instituto Meteorologico Nacional 

Calle 17 Av. 9 bis 
Postal Code: 5583-1000 
San Jose, Costa Rica 
Ministerio del Ambiente y Energia / 
IMN-Instituto Meteorológico Nacional
Calle 17 Av. 9 bis
San Jose, Costa Rica
Tel.: +506.222.5616 x 108 or 106
258.1140
Fax: +506.223.1837
E-mail: pmanso@imn.ac.cr

CUBA

Bárbara I. Garea Moreda
Directora General
Centro de Gerencia de Programas 
Priorizados
Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnología y Medio 
Ambiente
Calle 20 esq. 18A y 47, Miramar
11300   Ciudad de la Habana - CUBA
Telefax.: (53-7) 202-9372 
E-mail: bgarea@geprop.cu

ESTADOS UNIDOS

Margaret Leinen (2º día)
National Science Foundation / 
Geosciences  Room 705
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste 705
Arlington, VA
22230
USA
Tel: +1-703.292.8500
Fax: +1.703.292.9042
E-mail: mleinen@nsf.gov

Paul Filmer (2º día)
National Science Foundation / 
Program Director, OAD/GEO
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1070
Arlington, VA
22230
USA
Tel: +1.703.292.7858/7859 (sec)
Fax: +1.703.292.9152
E-mail: pfilmer@nsf.gov, iai@nsf.gov

Vanessa Richardson
National Science Foundation / 
Operations and Analysis
4201 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 705
Arlington, VA
22230
USA
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Tel: +1.703.292.8500
Fax: +1.703.292.9042
E-mail: vrichard@nsf.gov

Louis Brown (2º día)
National Science Foundation / 
Directorate for Geosciences, Intl Science 
Associate
4201 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA
22230
USA
Tel: +1.703.292.7856
Fax: +1.703.292.9152
E-mail: lbrown@nsf.gov

Margarita Gregg              
Director Program and Planning Division
Climate Program Office (NOAA)
Oar    Hqtr  Route:  R/Ogp         
Bldg: Wayne  Rm: 1224d 
1100 Wayne Ave
Silver Spring MD  USA 20910-5603 
Tel.: (301)427-2338        
Fax:(301)427-2082
E-mail: margarita.gregg@noaa.gov

MEXICO

Adrián Fernandez Bremauntz
Dirección General de Investigación sobre la 
Contaminación Urbana, Regional Global 
SEMARNAT
Av. Periférico Sur 5000 – Piso 4
Col. Insurgentes Cuicuilco
Delegacion Coyoacan, C.P. 04530
México D.F.
Tel: +52.55.5424.6421
Fax: +52.55.5424.5404
E-mail: afernand@ine.gob.mx

VENEZUELA

Nuris Orihuela
(Viceministra de Investigación e Innovación)
Ministerio de Ciencia y Tecnología
Avenida Universidad
Esquina El Chorro
Torre MCT, piso 16
Caracas, VENEZUELA
Tel: (58-212) 210-3565
Fax: (58-212) 210-3853
E-mail: norihuela@mct.gov.ve

Gioconda Luna
Directora 
Dirección General de Relaciones 
Internacionales 
Ministerio de Ciencia y Tecnología 

Av. Universidad, Esquina El Chorro , Torre 
MCT, Piso 20
Caracas, Venezuela 
Tel.: (58-212) 210.3565/59
Fax: (58-212) 210.3536
email: gluna@mct.gov.ve

SAC

Michael Brklacich (Chair)
Professor,  Department of Geography & 
Environmental Studies 
Carleton University, Ottawa, Ontario, K1S 5B, 
CANADA 
Tel.: (613) 520-2600 Ext 7553           
Fax: (613) 520-4301  
Email:  michael_brklacich@carleton.ca

René P. Capote López
Instituto de Ecología y Sistemática
Carretera de Varona Km 3,5 – Capdevilla – 
Boyeros - La Habana
CUBA
Tel.: (53-7) 57.8266
Fax: (53-7) 57.8090
E-mail: rpcapote@ecologia.cu 

Telma Castro
Centro de Ciencias de la Atmósfera, UNAM
Circuito Exterior de Cd. Universitaria s/n
Coyoacán, Mexico D.F., CP 04510
MEXICO
Tel.:  (52) 55-622-4053
Fax: (52) 55-6160789
E-mail:   telma@servidor.unam.mx

Walter Fernandez
University of Costa Rica
2060 – San José 
COSTA RICA
Tel.: (506) 207.5394
Fax: (506) 207.5619
E-mail: wfer@ariel.efis.ucr.ac.cr 

Luis J. Mata
Senior Fellow 
Center for Development Research [ZEF] 
University of Bonn 
GERMANY
Tel.: (1-212) 217-1581
E-mail: L.mata@uni-bonn.de 

OBSERVADORES

COLOMBIA
Sergio Suarez Rua
Primer Secretario
Embajada de Colombia en Venezuela
Av. Campo Alegre y Fco. de Miranda, Torre 
Credival, piso 11. Caracas
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Tel: ++58 212 215-95-46
Email: pscol@net-uno.net

PANAMA

Zoila Aquino
Autoridad Nacional del Ambiente
Albrook, Edificio 804
Panama - Panama
0843-00793
Tel: (507)315-0247
Fax: (507)315-1027
E-mail: z.aquino@anam.gob.pa 

STAFF DEL IAI

Holm Tiessen
Director 
Tel.: (+55-12) 3945.6855
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: htiessen@dir.iai.int

Gerhard Breulmann
Scientific Officer
Tel.: (+55-12) 3945.6865
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: gerhard@dir.iai.int

Marcella Ohira 
Training, Education, and Outreach Officer
Tel.: (+55-12) 3945.6858
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: marcella@dir.iai.int

Silvio Bianchi 
Financial and Administrative Officer
Tel.: (+55-12) 3945.6860
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: bianchi@dir.iai.int

Luciana Q. Ribeiro
Assistant to the IAI Director
Tel.: (+55-12) 3945.6855
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: luciana@dir.iai.int

Inter-American Institute for Global Change 
Research (IAI)
IAI Directorate
c/o INPE - Av. dos Astronautas, 1758
São José dos Campos, SP  12227-010
Brazil
Website: www.iai.int

Paula Richter
Support staff
IAI Newsletter
c/o Departamento de Ciencias de la 
Atmosfera - UBA

Pabellon II - Piso 2, Ciudad Universitaria
1428 - Buenos Aires - ARGENTINA
Tel: (54-11) 4576-3356 or (54-11) 4576-3364, 
ext 20
Tel: (54-11) 4576-3356 or (54-11) 4576-3364, 
ext 12
E-mail: iainews@at.fcen.uba.ar

STAFF LOCAL

Elizabeth Rojas
Coordinador Jefe Relaciones Internacionales
Dirección General de Relaciones 
Internacionales 
Ministerio de Ciencia y Tecnología 
Av. Universidad, Esquina El Chorro , Torre 
MCT, Piso 18
Caracas, Venezuela 
Tel.: (58-212) 210.3560
Fax: (58-212) 210.3653
email: erojas@mct.gov.ve

Roberto Carlos Becerra
Coordinador III Relaciones Internacionales
Dirección General de Relaciones 
Internacionales 
Ministerio de Ciencia y Tecnología 
Av. Universidad, Esquina El Chorro , Torre 
MCT, Piso 18
Caracas, Venezuela 
Tel.: (58-212) 210.3632
Fax: (58-212) 210.3653
email: rbecerra@mct.gov.ve

Carolina Díaz
Coordinador I Relaciones Internacionales
Dirección General de Relaciones 
Internacionales 
Ministerio de Ciencia y Tecnología 
Av. Universidad, Esquina El Chorro , Torre 
MCT, Piso 18
Caracas, Venezuela 
Tel.: (58-212) 210.3591
Fax: (58-212) 210.3653
email: erojas@mct.gov.ve

mailto:iainews@at.fcen.uba.ar
mailto:"z.aquino@anam.gob.pa"

